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APPENDIX 3 

LEGEND TO SECTIONS 
Building: Designed construction of the European Film Center CAMERIMAGE in Toruń 

Quarter delimited by Al. Św. Jana Pawła II, Czerwona Droga, Aleja Solidarności, Wał Generała Władysława Sikorskiego in Toruń 
 

GEOLOGICAL EXPLANATIONS ESTIMATED VALUES OF GEOTECHNICAL PARAMETERS 

 PN-86/B02480 PN-EN ISO 14688 1 

 

directly determined value 
value according to geo-technical standards, e.g. PN-81/B-03020  

value determined on the basis of archival data, analogies  

value from CPTu probing 
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     non-bearing soil is not suitable for construction of direct foundations  
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Medium and fluvial 

sands 

CR.) 

Ia Ps,Pr MSa,CSa  0.45 45.0 - - 
5.0 

22.0 

17.0 

20.0 
- 

32.7 
32.5-34.0 

89000   

1.1- 

7.9*10-4 

   

Ib Ps,Pr,Ps+Ż 
MSa,CSa, 

grMSa 
 0.66 66.0 - - 

4.0 

18.0 

18.0 

20.5 
- 

34.0 
35.0-38.0 

123000      
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Fluvial sand and 

gravel mix 
CR

I) 

II Po grSa  0.88 88.0 - - 14.0 21.0 - 
41.3 

35.0-38.0 
240000   5.5*10-4    
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Poznań formation k 

M ) 
III I Cl D - - 0.03 0.97 

29.0 
32.0 

20.0 58.3 12.6 37000    120-165   

NOTE: the values of geotechnical parameters should be treated as rough, and need to be confirmed through laboratory and in-situ examinations 


